COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
Tuesday March 237, 2021 5:30 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers
115 N 3™ Street

The Council of the City of Oregon met Tuesday March 23, 2021 at 5:30 P.M.

The meeting was held on Zoom, City Administrator Darin DeHaan was present in the Council Room at City Hall.

Present: Mayor Ken Williams
Commissioner Melanie Cozzi
Commissioner Tim Krug
Commissioner Terry Schuster
Commissioner Kurt Wilson
City Administrator Darin DeHaan
Chief Shawn Melville
City Clerk Cheryl Hilton
Present via Zoom: Corey Buck, Jeff Helfrich, Dave Kent, and Terry Plemmons.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan started the pledge of allegiance.
No public comment.

Commissioner Kurt Wilson moved to approve the March 9%, 2021 minutes, Seconded by Commissioner Melanie
Cozzi.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Commissioner Terry Schuster moved to approve payroll in the amount of $54,463.54 and the current warrants as
listed:

Advanced Automation & Controls $690.00
Armscor Cartridge Incorporated $287.71
BNSF Railway Company $633.00
BNSF Railway Company $3,500.00
Butitta Bros Automotive- Oregon $25.55
Byron Bank $449.90
Casper’s Home Inspection LLC $1,400.00
Certified Balance & Scale Corp $788.00
Cheryl Hilton $40.00
Cintas $59.20
City of Oregon $5,000.00
City of Oregon $48,900.00
Comcast $152.05
ComEd $1,720.59
Compass Minerals America, Inc $3,638.58
Dave Kent $40.00
Dustin Runyon $40.00
Ehmen $375.00
Euclid Managers $1,763.97
Ferguson Waterworks #2516 $292.68
Ferguson Waterworks #2516 $395.60
Ferguson Waterworks #2516 $1,470.60
Fidelity Security Life Insurance $205.08
Gregory Spencer $40.00
Hawkins, Inc $407.50
Jacob & Klein, Ltd $289.25

James Morris $40.00




Jayce Gusloff

Jeff Pennington

Joseph Brooks

Josh Lee

Ken Williams

Kunes Country Auto Group
Kurt Wilson

Maggio Truck Center

Maison Crawford

Manheim Solutions, Inc
Martin and Company

Mary Elliott

Matt Kalnins

Melanie Cozzi

Moring Disposal

Moring Disposal

Nicor

Nikolas Manthei

NW Illinois Criminal Justice Commission
Ogle County Clerk & Recorder
Oregon Snyder

Oregon Snyder

Pollard Water

Polo Cooperative Association
Postmaster

Radar Man, Inc

Randy Cropp

Scott Wallace

Scott Wallace

Shawn Melville

Stillman BancCorp

Tad Dominski

Terry Schuster

The Economic Development Group, LTD
Tim Krug

Verizon

Village of Progress

Visa

Willett Hofmann & Associates
Willett Hofmann & Associates
Wipfli

Zach McKean

Seconded by Commissioner Tim Krug.

$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$65.00
$531.84
$40.00
$575.00
$40.00
$2,000.00
$3,300.00
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$63.00
$18,782.70
$335.43
$40.00
$245.00
$120.00
$11.88
$867.19
$473.04
$5,410.19
$15.04
$350.00
$40.00
$377.98
$40.00
$70.00
$675.48
$40.00
$65.00
$3.354.90
$40.00
$591.80
$894.60
$334.80
$4,681.20
$26,229.89
$950.00
$40.00
$144,615.22

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays

Commissioner Tim Krug moved to approve Resolution 2021-3 Motor Fuel Tax Seal Coat, Seconded by

Commissioner Kurt Wilson.

Discussion: Commissioner Tim Krug said the northwest section of town will be seal coated this year. A map of
areas affected will be posted on the city’s website and on social media. Corey Buck said work could begin as early

as mid-July.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.




City Administrator Darin DeHaan is appreciative of his new position and thanked the City Council for the
opportunity. He presented a slide show presentation on future projects and projects that have been completed within
his 1* year as City Administrator.

Commissioner Terry Schuster presented a summary statement of economic success. He said fiscal year 2021 looked
dire but with the support of our community and businesses the city has seen growth. The community rallied around
our local businesses and we saw new businesses open. The city also welcomed visitors. He said we are a
community that cares for itself and we have succeeded in the year of Covid.

Commissioner Melanie Cozzi said Martins will be starting Phase 2 soon. The Water Department will be flushing
fire hydrants the week of April 12" and April 19™. She also said the Farmer’s Market has launched a website.

There has been a lot of interest in this, and she thanked everyone for the help.

Commissioner Tim Krug reported the Street Department has been working on the street garage.

Mayor Ken Williams thanked the Council and City employees. He is looking forward to having a new working
session meeting, previous meeting was very successful.

Commissioner Tim Krug moved to adjourn the meeting, Seconded by Commissioner Kurt Wilson.
Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Adjourn: 6:08 P.M.

Ken Williams, Mayor
Attest:
Chery! Hiiton, City Clerk




