COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES Tuesday March 23rd, 2021 5:30 P.M. City Hall Council Chambers 115 N 3rd Street

The Council of the City of Oregon met Tuesday March 23rd, 2021 at 5:30 P.M.

The meeting was held on Zoom, City Administrator Darin DeHaan was present in the Council Room at City Hall.

Present: Mayor Ken Williams

Commissioner Melanie Cozzi Commissioner Tim Krug Commissioner Terry Schuster Commissioner Kurt Wilson City Administrator Darin DeHaan

Chief Shawn Melville City Clerk Cheryl Hilton

Present via Zoom: Corey Buck, Jeff Helfrich, Dave Kent, and Terry Plemmons.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan started the pledge of allegiance.

No public comment.

Commissioner Kurt Wilson moved to approve the March 9th, 2021 minutes, Seconded by Commissioner Melanie Cozzi.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

Commissioner Terry Schuster moved to approve payroll in the amount of \$54,463.54 and the current warrants as listed:

Advanced Automation & Controls	\$690.00
Armscor Cartridge Incorporated	\$287.71
BNSF Railway Company	\$633.00
BNSF Railway Company	\$3,500.00
Butitta Bros Automotive- Oregon	\$25.55
Byron Bank	\$449.90
Casper's Home Inspection LLC	\$1,400.00
Certified Balance & Scale Corp	\$788.00
Cheryl Hilton	\$40.00
Cintas	\$59.20
City of Oregon	\$5,000.00
City of Oregon	\$48,900.00
Comcast	\$152.05
ComEd	\$1,720.59
Compass Minerals America, Inc	\$3,638.58
Dave Kent	\$40.00
Dustin Runyon	\$40.00
Ehmen	\$375.00
Euclid Managers	\$1,763.97
Ferguson Waterworks #2516	\$292.68
Ferguson Waterworks #2516	\$395.60
Ferguson Waterworks #2516	\$1,470.60
Fidelity Security Life Insurance	\$205.08
Gregory Spencer	\$40.00
Hawkins, Inc	\$407.50
Jacob & Klein, Ltd	\$289.25
James Morris	\$40.00

Jayce Gusloff	\$40.00
Jeff Pennington	\$40.00
Joseph Brooks	\$40.00
Josh Lee	\$40.00
Ken Williams	\$65.00
Kunes Country Auto Group	\$531.84
Kurt Wilson	\$40.00
Maggio Truck Center	\$575.00
Maison Crawford	\$40.00
Manheim Solutions, Inc	\$2,000.00
Martin and Company	\$3,300.00
Mary Elliott	\$40.00
Matt Kalnins	\$40.00
Melanie Cozzi	\$40.00
Moring Disposal	\$63.00
Moring Disposal	\$18,782.70
Nicor	\$335.43
Nikolas Manthei	\$40.00
NW Illinois Criminal Justice Commission	\$245.00
Ogle County Clerk & Recorder	\$120.00
Oregon Snyder	\$11.88
Oregon Snyder	\$867.19
Pollard Water	\$473.04
Polo Cooperative Association	\$5,410.19
Postmaster	\$15.04
Radar Man, Inc	\$350.00
Randy Cropp	\$40.00
Scott Wallace	\$377.98
Scott Wallace	\$40.00
Shawn Melville	\$70.00
Stillman BancCorp	\$675.48
Tad Dominski	\$40.00
Terry Schuster	\$65.00
The Economic Development Group, LTD	\$3,354.90
Tim Krug	\$40.00
Verizon	\$591.80
Village of Progress	\$894.60
Visa	\$334.80
Willett Hofmann & Associates	\$4,681.20
Willett Hofmann & Associates	\$26,229.89
Wipfli	\$950.00
Zach McKean	\$40.00
	\$144,615.22
a a	

Seconded by Commissioner Tim Krug.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays

Commissioner Tim Krug moved to approve Resolution 2021-3 Motor Fuel Tax Seal Coat, Seconded by Commissioner Kurt Wilson.

Discussion: Commissioner Tim Krug said the northwest section of town will be seal coated this year. A map of areas affected will be posted on the city's website and on social media. Corey Buck said work could begin as early as mid-July.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.

City Administrator Darin DeHaan is appreciative of his new position and thanked the City Council for the opportunity. He presented a slide show presentation on future projects and projects that have been completed within his 1st year as City Administrator.

Commissioner Terry Schuster presented a summary statement of economic success. He said fiscal year 2021 looked dire but with the support of our community and businesses the city has seen growth. The community rallied around our local businesses and we saw new businesses open. The city also welcomed visitors. He said we are a community that cares for itself and we have succeeded in the year of Covid.

Commissioner Melanie Cozzi said Martins will be starting Phase 2 soon. The Water Department will be flushing fire hydrants the week of April 12th and April 19th. She also said the Farmer's Market has launched a website. There has been a lot of interest in this, and she thanked everyone for the help.

Commissioner Tim Krug reported the Street Department has been working on the street garage.

Mayor Ken Williams thanked the Council and City employees. He is looking forward to having a new working session meeting, previous meeting was very successful.

Commissioner Tim Krug moved to adjourn the meeting, Seconded by Commissioner Kurt Wilson.

Roll Call: Cozzi, Krug, Schuster, Wilson, Williams. No Nays.	
Adjourn: 6:08 P.M.	
Attest:	Ken Williams, Mayor
Cheryl Hilton, City Clerk	